

GAHC010010612014



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2815/2014**

LAXMI NARAYAN SOGANI and 3 ORS,  
S/O- SRI DANMAL SOGANI

2: USHA DEVI SOGANI  
W/O- SRI LAXMI NARAYAN SOGANI

3: SUMIT SOGANI  
S/O- SRI LAXMI NARAYAN SOGANI

4: SWETA SOGANI  
D/O- SRI LAXMI NARAYAN SOGANI  
ALL ARE R/O- M.S. ROAD  
FANCY BAZAR  
GHY- 1  
DIST.- KAMRUP  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER and SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM and 4 ORS,  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:THE DIRECOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ULUBARI  
GHY- 7  
KARMUP  
ASSAM.

3:THE BRANCH MANAGER  
PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK  
FANCY BAZAR BRANCH  
LIC BUILDING  
FANCY BAZAR  
GHY- 1.

4:SUDHIR KUMAR SOGANI  
S/O- SRI LAXMI NARAYAN SOGANI  
BORGOLA BUILDING  
M.S. ROAD  
FANCY BAZAR  
GHY- 1.

5:JAHANABI SWARGIYARI  
PROPRIETOR OF SWARGIYARI SERVICE STATION  
ROWTA  
UDALGURI  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.A VERMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date** : 29.05.2023

Heard Mr. B. Gogoi, learned counsel for the petitioners; Mr. C.K.S. Baruah, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1 & 2; and Mr. T. Nath, learned counsel for the respondent no. 4.

It is submitted at the Bar that Mr. A. Ganguly is the learned Standing Counsel, Punjab National Bank i.e. the party respondent no. 3 in the instant writ petition.

Mr. Gogoi, learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish a copy of the writ petition to Mr. Ganguly within 2 [two] working days from today.

List the case on 12.06.2023 reflecting the name of Mr. A. Ganguly, learned

Standing Counsel, Punjab National Bank in the respondents' side in the cause list.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**